

Doc#: 0734740022 Fee: \$30.00 Eugene "Gene" Moore RHSP Fee: \$10.00

Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 12/13/2007 10:01 AM Pg: 1 of 4

frefared by \$

When Recorded Return to: First Tennessee Pank National Association, Grantor

P.O. Box 132 Memphis, TN 38101

SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, Steve R. Miller, A Single Man (he einafter singly or collectively "Borrower") is the owner of the following described real property described below or in Exhibit "A" attached hereto, and having a street address as follows (the "Property"):

2852 N. Halsted Street # 3 S Chicago, IL 60657

AND WHEREAS, the said Borrower has made application for a closed-end mortgage loan ("New Loan") in an amount not to exceed \$408,000.00 from Wells Fargo Bank NA (the "Grantee"), whose address is: One Home Campus, Des Moines, IA 50328 to be evidenced by a Deed of Trust / Mortgage which shall be a lien or charge on the Property

AND WHEREAS, the undersigned, First Horizon Home Loans, a division of First Tennessee Bank National Association (collectively, "Grantor") has an interest in or lien upon the Property as follows:

(Mortgage) As Mortgagee under a Mortgage Recorded June 25, 2007 as Document Number: 0717640206. Official Records of the County of Cook, State of Illinois.

 $\left\langle \right\rangle$

0734740022 Page: 2 of 4

UNOFFICIAL COPY

As a condition of making the New Loan, the Grantee has required the Borrower to execute a Deed of Trust/Mortgage on the Property securing repayment of the New Loan (the "New Deed of Trust/Mortgage"), which, upon execution and recordation of this Agreement, and subject to the conditions and limitations set out below, shall have a superior lien position to that of Grantor on the Property.

AGREEMENTS:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. Grantor hereby agrees to subordinate the lien of its Deed of Trust/Mortgage to the lien of the New Deed of Trust/Mortgage, subject to the following conditions. This Subordination is limited solely to the New Deed of Trust/Mortgage and is effective ONLY to the extent to which the New Deed of Trust/Mortgage is a valid, enforceable and properly recorded mortgage lien instrument. This Agreement snall be of no force and effect in the event Grantee or its agents fails to satisfactorily perform all acts required to make the New Deed of Trust/Mortgage a valid and enforceable mortgage loan, that is prope to recorded in the appropriate land records.
- 2. This Subordination as described above shall not apply to any future advance of funds to or for the benefit of the Borrower by the Grantee of the New Deed of Trust/Mortgage, except for advances necessary to protect the security of the New Deed of Trust/Mortgage.
- 3. Nothing in this Agreement shall be unemed to constitute a novation with respect to the debt secured by the Grantor Deed of Trust/Mortgage nor an extension or modification thereof, nor otherwise affect the rights, remedies or penalties under the Grantor Deed of Trust/Mortgage.
- 4. This Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of Grantor and the Grantee and their respective successors and assigns, and any pulchaser at any foreclosure sale instituted pursuant to the Grantor Deed of Trust/Mortgage or the New Deed of Trust/Mortgage.
- 5. This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Tennessee.

WITNESS:

Suzie Russell

First Horizon Home Loans, A Division of First Tennessee Bank, N.A. (Grantor)

By:_____Name: Jeff McSea

Title: Limited Vice President

0734740022 Page: 3 of 4

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

| STATE OF <u>TENNESSEE</u> |) |
|---------------------------|------------|
| COUNTY OF <u>SHELBY</u> |) ss:) |

Before me, <u>Lee Anne Gafford</u> of the state and county mentioned, personally appeared <u>Jeff McLean</u>, with whom I am personally acquainted (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence), and who, upon oath, acknowledged such person to be the Limited Vice President of First Horizon Home Loans, A Division of First Tennessee Bank, N.A. the within named bargainer, a corporation, and that he/she, as such Limited Vice President, executed the foregoing instrument for the purpose therein contained, by personally signing the name of the corporation as Limited Vice President.

> Lee arne Tafford Notary Public

> > anninnin, a

THE OFFICE

My Commission expires:

MY COMMIS ION EXPIRES NOV. 29, 2009

0734740022 Page: 4 of 4

Parcel 1:

Unit 3S in the 2852 N. Halsted Condominium as delineated and defined on the Plat of Survey of the following described parcel of real estate:

The South half of Lot 1 in Block 1 in Henry Wolfram's Subdivision of Outlot 8 in Canal Trustees' Subdivision of the East half of Section 29, Township 40 North, Range 14, East of the Third Principal Meridian in Cook County, Illinois.

Which Survey is attached as Exhibit "A" to the Declaration of Condominium recorded November 30, 2006 as Document Number 0633415033, as amended from time to time, together with its undivided percentage

Parcel 2:

The exclusive right to the use of parking space P-6, a limited common element, as delineated on the survey attached to the Doclaration of Condominium aforesaid.

PIN: 14-29-226-030-0000

Property Address: 2852 North Halited Street #3 South e county Clart's Office

Chicago, IL 60657